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2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please read this user guide before use and keep it for future reference.

The glo™ heater device (referred as “the product”) and all 
the accessories included in the starter kit are intended for 
adult use only. Keep out of the reach of children. 

Children must not play with the product or any of the 
accessories included in the starter kit. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children.

The product must not be used by adults with reduced 
physical, sensory, mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge, unless they are under supervision or have 
been given instructions concerning the use of the product 
by a person responsible for their safety.

If batteries are damaged or leaking, avoid contact with the 
skin or eyes. If this occurs, immediately rinse well with water 
and seek medical care.  

This product contains a Lithium-ion non-replaceable 
rechargeable battery cell. Do not attempt to replace the 
battery as this may lead to damage, which could cause 
overheating, fire, explosion and injury.
Do not dispose of the battery or any component of your 
product in a fire. 

 This product should only be connected to a safety
 extra-low voltage (SELV) circuit using 5V/2.5A or 
9V/1.5A adaptor. Using an adaptor with a current output 
lower than this will result in a slower charge time. Adhere to 
all safety information as detailed in the User Guide of the 
AC/DC adaptor that you are using. 

Do not leave the product unattended whilst charging. Do 
not charge near flammable materials or environments such 
as bedding or petrol stations. 

The product may take up to 100 minutes to be fully charged 
at ambient temperature. If it does not fully charge within 6 
hours discontinue use and contact the customer helpline.

Do not use if the product or USB cable show signs of damage: 

1

2

3

13

14

15

16

a. A damaged or malfunctioning product may contain a 
damaged or defective lithium-ion battery and should be 
disposed of in accordance with warning 15. Do not take it 
onto an aeroplane. 

b. To return a damaged or malfunctioning product, it must 
be shipped in accordance with applicable local 
transportation regulations. 

Do not leave the product or any of its accessories exposed 
to a heat source, such as direct sunlight on a car dashboard. 
Do not use the product if hot to the touch. 

Do not drop, crush, pierce, incinerate, or immerse the 
product or the USB cable in any liquid, or expose it to 
explosive fumes.

Do not insert any foreign objects, cigarettes, or any sticks 
other than sticks designed for glo™ into the product. 

Do not disassemble or tamper with the product or USB 
Cable. Any inappropriate, incorrect, or irresponsible use will 
void any warranty and could result in serious injury.

Use and charge the product between 15°C-25°C for 
optimum performance. Avoid exposing your product to 
ambient temperatures above 40°C or below -10°C. Do not 
charge below 0°C or above 40°C to prevent irreversible 
damage to the product or battery.

 Electrical and electronic goods and batteries
 should Not be disposed of as part of regular
 household waste but should be separately
 collected for recovery and recycling.

Should you have any queries regarding glo™ products, 
please contact our customer helpline (see end market 
specific sections for more details).

Ensure dial is in the closed position and press button
quickly three times to access the digital name plate with
product conformity markings and company address.

Manufacturer: Nicoventures Trading Ltd., Globe House,
1 Water Street, London, WC2R 3LA, United Kingdom
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WARNING!
DO NOT PLACE HOT STICKS TOGETHER 

WITH FLAMMABLE MATERIALS.
DISPOSE OF USED STICK

 RESPONSIBLY.
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QUICK START
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Please refer to the device diagram on the first page. 

To open the heating chamber    1    and choose the 
heating mode, simply rotate the dial    2    
counterclockwise.  

When the dial marker aligns with the       symbol, it 
means the Standard mode is selected. When it 
aligns with the        symbol, the Boost mode is 
selected. By selecting boost mode, the product will 
heat up faster for a shorter time to first pu�.

Insert the stick into the heating chamber    1    . 
Press and hold the control button    3    for 2 
seconds to start pre-heating. To activate the 
device before the first use, you may need to hold 
the control button for 3 seconds. 

You'll feel a vibration, which means the pre-heating 
process has begun. The display    4    will show the 
the countdown before the start of the session. 
Another vibration will indicate when the device is 
ready for use. 

Lift the product with the stick inserted into it and 
inhale gently.

The device will vibrate to signal the end of the 
session. You can terminate your session earlier by 
pressing the control button   3   for 2 seconds.

Once the session is complete, remove the stick 
from the device and dispose of it responsibly

Finally, rotate the dial    2    clockwise to close the 
heating chamber. 
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CHARGING
Before the first use, charge the device in line with the 
safety instructions using USB-C charging port    5

CLEANING
Ensure the product has been allowed to 
cool for a minimum of 10 minutes before 
cleaning.

 
After every 5 sessions, open the cleaning door    6    and 
use a tissue to wipe away any moisture.  

After every 20 sessions, open both the heating chamber  
    1    and the cleaning door    6    and use the brush 
provided to clean the heating chamber from both ends. 
Rinse the brush under running water and allow to dry 
before using it again.

RESTART
If necessary, you can reset the device to its default 
settings by following these steps:

1. Ensure that the dial    2    is in the "OFF" position.

2. Press and hold the control button    3    for about 22 
seconds.

For more information and troubleshooting, please 
contact our customer care number.
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Læs denne vejledning inden brug, og gem den til senere reference.

glo™-tobaksvarmer (benævnt "produktet") og alt tilbehør, som 
medfølger i startsættet, er kun beregnet til at blive brugt af 
voksne. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.

Børn må ikke lege med produktet eller noget af det tilbehør, som 
medfølger i startsættet. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må 
ikke foretages af børn.

Produktet må ikke anvendes af voksne med nedsatte fysiske, 
sensoriske, mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
medmindre de er under opsyn eller instrueres i brug af produktet 
af en person, der er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.

Hvis batteriet er beskadiget eller utæt, skal undgå kontakt med 
hud eller øjne. Ved kontakt med hud eller øjne, skal du straks skylle 
grundigt med vand, og søge lægehjælp. 

Dette produkt indeholder en genopladelig litiumion-battericelle, 
som ikke kan udskiftes. Forsøg ikke at udskifte batteriet, da det 
kan medføre beskadigelse og dermed risiko for overophedning, 
brand, eksplosion og personskade. Bortskaf ikke batteriet eller 
produktets komponenter ved at brænde dem.

 Dette produkt må kun tilsluttes et sikkerhedskredsløb
 med ekstra lav spænding (SELV) med en 5 V/2,5 A- eller
9 V/1,5 A-adapter. Brug af en vekselstrømsadapter med en lavere 
strøme�ekt end dette vil medføre en langsommere opladningstid. 
Overhold alle sikkerhedsoplysninger som beskrevet i 
brugervejledningen til den veksel-/jævnstrømsadapter, du bruger.

Efterlad ikke produktet uden opsyn under opladning. Oplad ikke 
produktet i nærheden af brændbare materialer eller miljøer som 
f.eks. sengetøj eller benzinstationer.

Det kan tage op til 100 minutter at oplade produktet helt ved 
stuetemperatur. Afbryd brugen af produktet, og kontakt 
kundeservice, hvis det ikke oplades helt inden for 6 timer.

Må ikke bruges, hvis produktet eller USB-kablet viser tegn på 
skader:

a. Et beskadiget eller fejlbehæftet produkt kan indeholde et 
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beskadiget eller defekt litiumion-batteri og skal bortska�es i 
overensstemmelse med advarsel 15. Må ikke bringes om bord på 
et fly.

b. Et beskadiget eller fejlbehæftet produkt, der returneres, skal 
sendes i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale 
transportbestemmelser.

Efterlad ikke produktet eller dets tilbehør eksponeret for en 
varmekilde, f.eks. direkte sollys på instrumentbrættet i en bil. Brug 
ikke produktet, hvis det er varmt at røre ved. 

Produktet eller USB-kablet må ikke tabes, knuses, gennembores, 
antændes eller nedsænkes i væske og må ikke udsættes for 
eksplosive dampe.

Sæt ikke fremmedlegemer, cigaretter eller andre pinde end 
tobakspinde, der er designet til glo™, i produktet.

Produktet eller USB-kablet må ikke skilles ad eller manipuleres. 
Upassende, forkert eller uansvarlig brug vil ugyldiggøre enhver 
garanti og kan medføre alvorlig personskade.

Brug og oplad produktet mellem 15 °C og 25 °C for at opnå 
optimal ydeevne. Undgå at udsætte produktet for 
rumtemperaturer på over 40 °C eller under -10 °C. Oplad ikke 
produktet under 0 °C eller over 40 °C, da det medfører risiko for 
uoprettelig skade på produktet eller batteriet.

 Elektriske og elektroniske produkter og batterier må
 ikke bortska�es som almindeligt husholdningsa�ald,
 men skal indsamles separat med henblik på
 genanvendelse og genbrug.

Hvis du har spørgsmål vedrørende glo™-produkter, bedes du 
kontakte vores kundeservice på +45 80 200 900.

Sørg for, at skiven er i lukket position, og tryk hurtigt på knappen 
tre gange for at få adgang til den digitale navneplade med 
produktoverensstemmelsesmærker og firmaadresse.

Producent: Nicoventures Trading Ltd., Globe House,
1 Water Street, London, WC2R 3LA, Storbritannien
Importør: British American Tobacco Denmark A/S, (House of 
Prince A/S), Bernstor�sgade 50, 1577 København V, Denmark
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ADVARSEL!
PLACÉR IKKE VARME TOBAKSPINDE 

SAMMEN MED BRÆNDBARE
MATERIALER. BORTSKAF BRUGTE
PINDE PÅ EN ANSVARLIG MÅDE.
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Se enhedsdiagrammet på første side.

For at åbne varmekammeret    1    og vælge 
varmetilstand skal du blot dreje skiven    2    mod 
uret.

Når drejemarkøren flugter med symbolet      , 
betyder det, at standardtilstanden er valgt. Når 
den flugter med symbolet      , vælges 
Boost-tilstanden. Ved valg af boost-tilstand vil 
produktet varme hurtigere op for kortere tid til 
første sug.

Sæt pinden i varmekammeret    1    . Hold 
kontrolknappen    3    nede i 2 sekunder for at 
starte forvarmningen. Hvis du vil aktivere enheden, 
inden du bruger den første gang, skal du muligvis 
holde kontrolknappen nede i 3 sekunder.

Du mærker en vibration, hvilket betyder, at 
forvarmningsprocessen er begyndt. Displayet    4    
viser nedtællingen før starten af sessionen. En 
anden vibration angiver, når apparatet er klar til 
brug.

Løft produktet med tobakspinden isat, og inhalér 
forsigtigt.

Når enheden vibrerer, er sessionen afsluttet. Du 
kan afslutte din session tidligere ved at trykke på 
kontrolknappen    3    i 2 sekunder.

Når sessionen er afsluttet, skal du fjerne pinden fra 
enheden og bortska�e den på ansvarlig vis

Drej til sidst skiven    2    med uret for at lukke 
varmekammeret.
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OPLADNING
Før første brug skal tobaksvarmeren oplades i 
overensstemmelse med sikkerhedsanvisningerne ved at 
bruge USB-C-opladningsporten    5  

RENGØRING
Lad produktet køle af i mindst 10 minutter 
inden rengøring.

 
Efter hver 5. session skal du åbne rengøringslågen    6     
og bruge en serviet til at tørre eventuel fugt af. 

Efter hver 20. session skal du åbne både varmekammeret
   1   og rengøringslågen    6    og bruge den medfølgende 
børste til at rengøre varmekammeret fra begge ender. 
Skyl børsten under rindende vand, og lad den tørre, inden 
den bruges igen.

GENSTART
Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan du nulstille enheden til 
standardindstillingerne ved at følge disse trin:

1. Sørg for, at skiven    2    er i positionen "OFF".

2. Hold kontrolknappen    3    nede i ca. 22 sekunder.

For mere information og fejlfinding, kontakt venligst 
vores kundeservicenummer.
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VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik en bewaar deze voor 
toekomstig gebruik.

Het glo™-verwarmingsapparaat (hierna 'het product' genoemd) 
en alle accessoires die in de starterset zitten, zijn uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor gebruik door volwassenen. Buiten het bereik van 
kinderen bewaren.
Kinderen mogen niet spelen met het product of de accessoires in 
de starterset. Kinderen mogen het product niet schoonmaken of 
onderhouden.
De producten mogen niet worden gebruikt door volwassenen 
met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of 
een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan 
of instructies aangaande het gebruik van het product hebben 
ontvangen van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun 
veiligheid.
Vermijd contact met de huid en ogen als de batterijen 
beschadigd zijn of lekken. Als dit gebeurt, onmiddellijk goed 
spoelen met water en een arts raadplegen.
Dit product bevat een niet-vervangbare oplaadbare 
lithium-ion-batterijcel. Probeer niet om de batterij te vervangen, 
omdat dit kan leiden tot schade met oververhitting, brand, 
explosie en letsel tot gevolg. Gooi de batterij of andere 
onderdelen van uw product niet in het vuur.
 Dit product mag enkel worden aangesloten op een circuit
 met zeer lage veiligheidsspanning (ZLVS), met een 
adapter van 5 V/2,5 A of 9 V/1,5 A. Het gebruik van een adapter 
met een lagere spanning resulteert in een langere oplaadtijd. 
Neem alle veiligheidsinformatie in acht zoals beschreven in de 
gebruikershandleiding van de AC/DC-adapter die u gebruikt. 
Laat het product tijdens het opladen niet onbeheerd achter. Niet 
opladen in de buurt van ontvlambare materialen of omgevingen 
zoals beddengoed of benzinestations.
Het kan tot 100 minuten duren voordat het product volledig is 
opgeladen bij kamertemperatuur. Als het product niet binnen 6 
uur volledig is opgeladen, stop dan met het gebruik ervan en 
neem contact op met de klantenservice.
Niet gebruiken als het product tekenen van beschadiging 
vertoont:
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a. Een beschadigd of defect product kan een beschadigde of 
defecte lithium-ion-batterij bevatten en moet worden afgevoerd 
in overeenstemming met waarschuwing 15. Neem het product 
niet mee in een vliegtuig.
b. Als u een beschadigd of defect product wilt retourneren, moet 
het worden verzonden in overeenstemming met de toepasselijke 
plaatselijke transportvoorschriften.
Stel het product of een van de accessoires niet bloot aan een 
warmtebron, zoals direct zonlicht op het dashboard van een 
auto. Gebruik het product niet als het heet aanvoelt.
Het product en de USB-kabel niet laten vallen, verbrijzelen, 
doorboren, onderdompelen in vloeistof en niet blootstellen aan 
explosieve dampen.
Steek geen vreemde voorwerpen, sigaretten of andere sticks 
dan die voor glo™ zijn ontworpen in het product.
Haal het product en de USB-kabel niet uit elkaar en knoei er niet 
mee. Elk ongepast, onjuist of onverantwoord gebruik maakt de 
garantie ongeldig en kan leiden tot ernstig letsel.
Gebruik en laad het product op tussen 15 °C - 25 °C voor 
optimale prestaties. Stel uw product niet bloot aan 
omgevingstemperaturen boven 40 °C of onder -10 °C. Laad het 
product niet op onder 0 °C of boven 40 °C om onherstelbare 
schade aan het product of de batterij te voorkomen.
 Elektrische en elektronische artikelen en batterijen
 mogen niet bij het gewone huisvuil worden
 weggegooid maar moeten apart opgehaald worden
 voor terugwinning en recycling.
Mocht u vragen hebben over glo™-producten, neem dan contact 
op met onze klantenhulplijn op 0800-0248001.
Zorg ervoor dat de draaiknop in de gesloten stand staat en druk 
driemaal snel op de knop om toegang te krijgen tot het digitale 
naamplaatje met productconformiteitsmarkeringen en het 
bedrijfsadres.
Fabrikant: Nicoventures Trading Ltd., Globe House,
1 Water Street, Londen WC2R 3LA, Verenigd Koninkrijk
Importeur: BAT Nederland, Handelsweg 53a, 1181 ZA 
Amstelveen
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WAARSCHUWING!
PLAATS HETE STICKS NIET IN DE BUURT 
VAN BRANDBARE MATERIALEN. GOOI 

GEBRUIKTE STICKS OP
VERANTWOORDE WIJZE WEG.
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Raadpleeg het productdiagram op de eerste pagina.

Om de verwarmingskamer    1    te openen en de 
verwarmingsmodus te kiezen, draait u de draaiknop
    2    gewoon tegen de klok in.

Wanneer de draaischijfmarkering uitgelijnd is met 
het symbool      , betekent dit dat de 
standaardmodus geselecteerd is. Wanneer het op 
één lijn ligt met het symbool      , is de boostmodus 
geselecteerd. Door de boost-modus te selecteren, 
warmt het product sneller op voor een kortere tijd 
tot het eerste trekje.

Steek de stick in de verwarmingskamer    1     . Houd 
de bedieningsknop    3    2 seconden ingedrukt om 
het voorverwarmen te starten. Om het apparaat 
voor het eerste gebruik te activeren, kan het nodig 
zijn om de bedieningsknop 3 seconden ingedrukt te 
houden.

U voelt een trilling, wat betekent dat het 
voorverwarmingsproces is begonnen. Het display
    4    toont het aftellen voor het begin van de sessie. 
Een volgende trilling geeft aan wanneer het 
apparaat klaar is voor gebruik.

Til het product op met het staafje erin en inhaleer 
zachtjes.

Het apparaat zal trillen om het einde van de sessie 
aan te geven. U kunt uw sessie eerder beëindigen 
door 2 seconden op de bedieningsknop    3    te 
drukken.

Zodra de sessie is voltooid, verwijdert u de stick uit 
het product en gooit u deze op verantwoorde wijze 
weg

Draai ten slotte de draaiknop    2    met de klok mee 
om de verwarmingskamer te sluiten.
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OPLADEN
Laad het apparaat voor het eerste gebruik op volgens de 
veiligheidsinstructies, met behulp van de USB-C 
oplaadpoort    5    

REINIGING
Zorg ervoor dat het product minimaal 10 
minuten heeft kunnen afkoelen voordat u 
het reinigt.

 
Open na elke 5 sessies het reinigingsklepje    6    en 
gebruik een tissue om eventueel vocht weg te vegen.

Open na elke 20 sessies zowel het verwarmingskamer    1     
als het reinigingsklepje    6    en gebruik de 
meegeleverde borstel om de verwarmingskamer aan 
beide uiteinden schoon te maken. Spoel de borstel af 
onder stromend water en laat deze drogen voordat u 
deze opnieuw gebruikt.

HERSTARTEN
Indien nodig kunt u het product terugzetten naar de 
standaardinstellingen door deze stappen te volgen:

1. Zorg ervoor dat de draaiknop    2    in de uitstand 'OFF' 
staat.

2. Houd de bedieningsknop    3    ongeveer 22 seconden 
ingedrukt.

Voor meer informatie en assistentie kunt u contact 
opnemen met onze klantenservice.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Veuillez lire ce mode d’emploi avant toute utilisation et le conserver pour 
pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

Le chau�e-tabac glo™ (ci-nommé « le produit ») et tous les 
accessoires inclus dans le kit de démarrage sont destinés 
exclusivement aux adultes. Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le produit ni avec aucun 
des accessoires inclus dans le kit de démarrage. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien ne doivent pas être e�ectués par des enfants.
Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des adultes présentant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales diminuées, ou ne 
possédant pas l’expérience et les connaissances nécessaires, à 
moins que ces personnes ne soient supervisées ou aient reçu des 
instructions concernant l'utilisation du produit de la part d’une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité.
Si les batteries sont endommagées ou présentent des fuites, 
éviter tout contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, 
rincer immédiatement et abondamment avec de l’eau et 
consulter un médecin.  
Ce produit contient une batterie lithium-ion rechargeable et non 
remplaçable. Ne pas essayer de remplacer la batterie : cela 
pourrait l’endommager et risquer ainsi de provoquer une 
surchau�e, un incendie, une explosion et des blessures. Ne pas 
jeter la batterie ou l’un quelconque des composants de votre 
produit au feu.
 Ce produit devrait être connecté uniquement à un circuit
 très basse tension de sécurité (TBTS) au moyen d’un 
adaptateur de 5 V/2,5 A ou 9 V/1,5 A. Avec un adaptateur de 
courant de sortie inférieur, le temps de charge sera plus long. 
Respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité indiquées dans le 
mode d’emploi de l’adaptateur CA/CC utilisé.
Ne pas laisser le produit sans surveillance pendant son 
chargement. Ne pas le charger à proximité de matériaux ou 
d’environnements inflammables, tels que du linge de lit ou des 
stations essence.
Le produit peut prendre jusqu’à 100 minutes pour être 
complètement chargé à température ambiante. S’il ne se charge 
pas complètement au bout de 6 heures, cesser de l’utiliser et 
contacter l’assistance client.
Ne pas utiliser si le produit ou le câble USB présente des signes 
de dommages :
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a. Un produit endommagé ou défectueux peut contenir une 
batterie lithium-ion endommagée ou défectueuse et doit être 
mis au rebut conformément aux instructions de l'avis de sécurité 
15. Ne pas le transporter à bord d’un avion.
b. Pour renvoyer un produit endommagé ou défectueux,  ce 
dernier doit être expédié conformément aux réglementations 
locales en vigueur en matière de transport.
Ne pas laisser le produit ni aucun de ses accessoires exposés à 
une source de chaleur telle que la lumière directe du soleil sur un 
tableau de bord de voiture. Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est 
chaud au toucher.
Ne pas faire tomber, écraser, percer, incinérer ou plonger le 
produit ou le câble USB dans un liquide, ni l’exposer à des 
vapeurs explosives.
Ne pas insérer de corps étrangers, de cigarettes ou de sticks de 
tabac autres que les sticks conçus pour l’appareil glo™  dans le 
produit.
Ne pas démonter ni altérer le produit ou le câble USB. Tout usage 
inapproprié, incorrect ou irresponsable annulera la garantie de 
votre produit et pourrait entraîner des blessures graves.
Pour un fonctionnement optimal, utiliser et charger le produit à 
une température comprise entre 15 °C et 25 °C.
Éviter d’exposer votre produit à des températures ambiantes 
supérieures à 40 °C ou inférieures à -10 °C. Ne pas le charger en 
dessous de 0 °C ou au-dessus de 40 °C pour éviter 
d’endommager définitivement et de manière irréversible le 
produit ou la batterie.
 Il convient de ne pas jeter les produits électriques et
 électroniques et les batteries avec les déchets
 ménagers, mais de les collecter séparément en vue de
 leur récupération et de leur recyclage.
Pour toute question concernant les produits glo™, merci de 
contacter notre assistance client au 0800 000 396.
Vérifier que la molette de commande est en position fermée et 
appuyer rapidement trois fois sur le bouton pour accéder à la 
plaque signalétique numérique comportant les marques de 
conformité du produit et l’adresse de la société.
Fabricant : Nicoventures Trading Ltd., Globe House,
1 Water Street, London, WC2R 3LA, Royaume-Uni
Importateur : British American Tobacco Belgium S.A.,
Nieuwe Gentsesteenweg 21, 1702 Groot-Bijgaarden, Belgium
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ATTENTION !
NE LAISSEZ PAS LES STICKS CHAUDS

EN PRÉSENCE DE MATÉRIAUX 
INFLAMMABLES. JETEZ LES STICKS 

USAGÉS DE MANIÈRE RESPONSABLE.
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PRISE EN MAIN RAPIDE
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Veuillez vous référer au schéma de l’appareil à la 
première page.

Pour ouvrir la chambre de chau�e    1    et 
sélectionner le mode de chau�e, tourner 
simplement la molette    2    dans le sens 
anti-horaire.

Quand le repère de la molette se trouve en face du 
symbole      , cela signifie que le mode Standard est 
sélectionné. Quand il se trouve en face du symbole     
       , alors le mode Boost est sélectionné. En 
sélectionnant le mode boost, le produit chau�era 
plus rapidement pendant un temps plus court 
jusqu’à la première bou�ée.

Insérer le stick dans la chambre de chau�e    1    . 
Maintenir le bouton de commande    3    appuyé 
pendant 2 secondes pour démarrer le 
préchau�age. Pour activer l’appareil avant sa 
première utilisation, vous devrez éventuellement 
maintenir le bouton appuyé pendant 3 secondes.

Vous sentirez une vibration, indiquant que le 
processus de préchau�age a commencé. 
L’a�chage    4    indiquera le compte à rebours 
avant le début de la session. Une autre vibration 
indiquera quand l’appareil sera prêt à être utilisé.

Soulever le produit, avec le stick inséré à l’intérieur, 
et inhaler doucement.

L’appareil vibrera pour indiquer la fin de la session. 
Vous pouvez mettre fin à votre session plus tôt, en 
appuyant sur le bouton de commande    3    
pendant 2 secondes.

Une fois la session terminée, retirer le stick de 
l’appareil et l’éliminer de manière responsable.

Pour finir, tourner la molette    2    dans le sens 
horaire afin de fermer la chambre de chau�e. 
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CHARGEMENT
Avant la première utilisation, charger l’appareil 
conformément aux consignes de sécurité à l’aide du port 
de charge USB-C   5    

NETTOYAGE
Assurez-vous de laisser le produit refroidir 
pendant au moins 10 minutes avant de le 
nettoyer.

 
Toutes les 5 sessions, ouvrir la trappe de nettoyage    6 
et utiliser un mouchoir en papier pour essuyer toute trace 
d’humidité. 

Toutes les 20 sessions, ouvrir à la fois la chambre de 
chau�e    1    et la trappe de nettoyage    6    et utiliser la 
brosse fournie pour nettoyer la chambre de chau�e 
depuis les deux extrémités. Rincer la brosse sous l’eau 
courante et la laisser sécher avant de l’utiliser à nouveau.

REDÉMARRAGE
Au besoin, vous pouvez réinitialiser les paramètres 
d’usine de l’appareil en procédant comme suit :

1. Vérifier que la molette    2    est à la position "OFF" 
(Arrêt).

2. Maintenir le bouton de commande    3    appuyé 
pendant environ 22 secondes.

Pour plus d’informations et pour le dépannage, veuillez 
contacter notre numéro de service client.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor Inbetriebnahme dieses Produkts 
vollständig durch und bewahren Sie sie sorgfältig auf.

Der glo™ Erhitzer (im Folgenden „das Produkt“ genannt) und 
das gesamte im Starter-Set enthaltene Zubehör ist 
ausschließlich für die Benutzung durch Erwachsene bestimmt. 
Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt oder dem im Starter-Set 
enthaltenen Zubehör spielen. Kinder dürfen keinerlei 
Reinigungs- oder Pflegemaßnahmen daran vornehmen.
Erwachsene mit Einschränkungen der Beweglichkeit, der 
Wahrnehmung oder der geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit 
unzureichender Erfahrung und Kenntnis über das Produkt 
dürfen dieses Produkt nur unter Aufsicht oder nach 
ausreichender Einweisung in die Benutzung des Produkts 
durch eine aufsichtsbefugte Person verwenden.
Wenn die Batterien beschädigt sind oder auslaufen, vermeiden 
Sie Kontakt mit der Haut oder den Augen. Andernfalls sofort 
gründlich mit Wasser spülen und einen Arzt aufsuchen. 
In dieses Produkt ist ein nicht austauschbarer, 
wiederaufladbarer Lithium-Ionen-Akku integriert. Sie dürfen 
den Akku nicht selbst austauschen, da dadurch das Produkt 
beschädigt werden und dies zu Überhitzen, Feuer, Explosion 
und Verletzungen führen kann. Der Akku oder andere 
Bestandteile Ihres Produkts dürfen nicht verbrannt werden.
 Dieses Produkt darf nur mit einem 5V/2,5A- oder
 9V/1,5A-Adapter an einen SELV-Stromkreis 
(Schutzkleinspannung) angeschlossen werden. Bei 
Verwendung eines Netzteils mit einer niedrigeren 
Ausgangsleistung lädt das Produkt langsamer. Befolgen Sie 
alle Sicherheitshinweise, die in der Gebrauchsanleitung des von 
Ihnen verwendeten Netzteils aufgeführt sind.
Lassen Sie das Produkt während des Aufladens nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt. Laden Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von 
entzündlichen Materialien oder Umgebungen auf, zum Beispiel 
in der Nähe von Bettwäsche oder Tankstellen.
Das Produkt muss 100 Minuten lang bei Raumtemperatur 
aufgeladen werden. Sollte es nach 6 Stunden nicht vollständig 
geladen sein, benutzen Sie es bitte nicht weiter und 
kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundenservice.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn das Produkt oder das 
USB-Kabel Beschädigungen aufweist:
a. Ein beschädigtes oder nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktionierendes Produkt kann einen beschädigten oder 
defekten Lithium-Ionen-Akku enthalten und muss gemäß den 
Anweisungen in Sicherheitshinweis 15 entsorgt werden. Das 
Produkt darf nicht an Bord eines Flugzeuges transportiert 
werden.
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b. Ein beschädigtes oder nicht ordnungsgemäß 
funktionierendes Produkt muss in Übereinstimmung mit 
geltenden lokalen Transportvorschriften versendet werden.
Bewahren Sie das Produkt oder Zubehörteile nicht in der Nähe 
von Wärmequellen oder an Orten, an denen sie direktem 
Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind, z. B. auf dem Armaturenbrett im 
Auto, auf. Verwenden Sie Ihr Produkt nicht, wenn es sich heiß 
anfühlt.
Das Produkt und das USB-Kabel dürfen nicht fallen gelassen, 
eingedrückt, durchstochen, verbrannt, in Flüssigkeit getaucht 
oder explosiven Dämpfen ausgesetzt werden.
Stecken Sie keine Fremdteile, Zigaretten oder Sticks außer den 
für glo™ vorgesehenen Sticks in das Produkt.
Zerlegen Sie das Produkt oder das USB-Kabel nicht in seine 
Einzelteile und manipulieren Sie diese Bestandteile nicht. 
Jegliche unsachgemäße, falsche oder verantwortungslose 
Verwendung führt zum Ausschluss der Garantie und kann zu 
schwerwiegenden Verletzungen führen.
Verwenden und laden Sie das Produkt bei Temperaturen 
zwischen 15 °C und 25 °C, um eine optimale Leistung zu 
erzielen. Setzen Sie Ihr Produkt nicht
Umgebungstemperaturen von über 40 °C oder von unter
-10 °C aus. Laden Sie das Produkt nicht bei Temperaturen von 
unter 0 °C oder von über 40 °C, um irreversible Schäden am 
Produkt oder Akku zu vermeiden.
 Elektrische und elektronische Geräte und Akkus
 sollten nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt,
 sondern getrennt gesammelt und dem Recycling
 zugeführt werden.
Bei weiteren Fragen zu unseren glo™ Produkten wenden Sie 
sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice unter 0800 69 45 633.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Einstellrad auf geschlossen 
steht, und drücken Sie dreimal schnell auf den Knopf, um das 
digitale Typenschild mit der Kennzeichnung der 
Produktkonformität und der Firmenadresse aufzurufen.
Hersteller: Nicoventures Trading Ltd., Globe House,
1 Water Street, London, WC2R 3LA, Großbritannien
Importeur :
British American Tobacco Belgium S.A.,
Nieuwe Gentsesteenweg 21, 1702 Groot-Bijgaarden, Belgium
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WARNUNG!
HALTEN SIE HEISSE STICKS FERN VON 

BRENNBAREN MATERIALIEN. 
GEBRAUCHTE STICKS MÜSSEN 

SACHGERECHT ENTSORGT WERDEN.

6

7

8

9

5

4

10



DE

20 21

DE

1

SCHNELLSTARTANLEITUNG
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Siehe Gerätediagramm auf der ersten Seite.

Um die Erhitzungskammer    1    zu ö�nen und den 
Erhitzungsmodus zu wählen, drehen Sie das 
Einstellrad    2    gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. 

Wenn die Markierung des Einstellrads auf das 
Symbol          zeigt, bedeutet dies, dass der 
Standardmodus ausgewählt ist. Wenn sie auf das 
Symbol          zeigt, ist der Boost-Modus 
ausgewählt. Durch die Auswahl des Boost-Modus 
heizt sich das Produkt schneller und kürzer auf, bis 
es zum ersten Zug kommt.

Setzen Sie den Stick in die Erhitzungskammer    1   . 
Halten Sie den Bedienknopf    3    2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um das Vorerhitzen zu starten. Um das 
Gerät vor der ersten Nutzung zu aktivieren, müssen 
Sie den Bedienknopf eventuell 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten.

Eine Vibration zeigt an, dass das Vorerhitzen 
begonnen hat. Am Display    4    wird der 
Countdown vor dem Beginn der Anwendung 
angezeigt. Eine weitere Vibration zeigt an, dass 
das Gerät einsatzbereit ist.

Führen Sie das Produkt mit dem hineingesteckten 
Stick zum Mund und atmen Sie langsam ein.

Das Gerät vibriert, um das Ende der Anwendung 
zu signalisieren. Sie können Ihre Anwendung früher 
beenden, indem Sie den Bedienknopf    3    2 
Sekunden lang gedrückt halten.

Wenn die Anwendung beendet ist, entfernen Sie 
den Stick aus dem Gerät und entsorgen Sie ihn 
verantwortungsvoll

Drehen Sie schließlich das Einstellrad    2    im 
Uhrzeigersinn, um die Erhitzungskammer zu 
schließen.
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LADEN
Laden Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Anwendung über den 
USB-C-Ladeanschluss    5    vollständig auf. Beachten Sie 
dabei die Sicherheitshinweise.

REINIGUNG
Lassen Sie das Produkt vor der Reinigung 
mindestens 10 Minuten lang abkühlen.

 
Ö�nen Sie nach jeweils 5 Anwendungen die 
Reinigungsklappe    6    und wischen Sie etwaige 
Feuchtigkeit mit einem Tuch ab.

Nach 20 Anwendungen: Ö�nen Sie den Verschluss und 
die Reinigungsklappe   6    und reinigen Sie die 
Erhitzungskammer    1    von beiden Enden mit der 
mitgelieferten Reinigungsbürste. Reinigen Sie die Bürste 
anschließend unter fließendem Wasser und lassen Sie sie 
vor der nächsten Nutzung gut trocknen.

ZURÜCKSETZEN
Falls erforderlich, kann das Gerät auf die 
Standardeinstellungen zurückgesetzt werden. Gehen Sie 
dazu folgendermaßen vor:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Einstellrad    2    auf 
„OFF“ steht.

2. Drücken Sie den Bedienknopf    3    und halten Sie ihn 
etwa 22 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Für weitere Informationen und Fehlerbehebungen 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Kundendienstnummer.


